
MARCH 5TH, 1908. 307 

nndulne for broken stone. $133 00. making 3 total of $628.00. The cclnilnittee will 
require to r11n the prison for Lhe remaining two months uf the year fm'aa.lari(.-E1 $525.00. 
for iiiaintenaiice $ll~00.0|J—$92'i.(JU. Less cash on hand and bills payable. $6'23.UiJ— 
Deficit, 5997.00. 

It is ruconirrieniieri that n special grant of $325.00 be rnaile by the Council tn meet 
this deficit, and that the City Snlicitnr be inst-Inct-etl to insert a clause in the bclrrowing 
hill to be presenterl to the Legislature authorizing the City__ to borrow froni Royal Bank 
of Cannila suirl aiiiount of 3325 G0, and place the sztiri amount of $325 00 and interest ill 

the estinietes for 1909-1910. 
ANDREW HEBLEY, rfiairmon. 
P_ F_ MA‘E<.‘li‘I:~'. 

J. B. Diitroms, 
I B.‘SH.\rFsEn.. 

The following resolution is subiiiitted :— 
R.v.-iuli-rd, That the report of the City Prison Comniittee he received and adopted 

and His Worship the Mayor authorized to Sign warrants for paymenh of accounts t-Iierev 
in recurmiiended. 

ll.-lnvneui by Alderman Huhley, seconded by Alderman Martin, and 
passed. 

Read petition in re the application of Catherine Dillon fer a liquor 
license covering a. Draft Act: exninptiiig the premises occupied by Dil- 
lml Brothers and Catherine Dillon from the provisions of the Liquor 
License Act.

' 

The lollowing resolution is snbinitteil. 

Reaulvrd, That. the prayer of the petition be granted and the petition be referred to 
the Committee on Legislation with instructiom to assist in procuring legislation to 
enable the City Council to grant a license in respect to'the premises mentioned, notwith- 
standilig the provisions of bection 40 of the Liquor License Act. 

Moved by Alderman Chisholm, seconded by Alderman Johnson 
and passed, 9 voting for the same and 6 against. in, as follows: 

For the Motion. Against it. 

Aldermen Shaflher, Whitmaii, Aldermen "Archibald, Douglas, 
Johnson, Murray, McManus, I-Ioben 
Chisholm, Taylor, Hubley, Detviso1i.—5. 
Krll}', Martin, ' 

MacKe-nzie.—9. 
Read report. Committee of Fire Wards covering accoiinns for pay- 

Iuent-. 
REPORT BOARD OF FIRE VVARDS. 

COBIHIITTEE Room, Crrv HALL, March 3111, 1908. 

His Worship the Mayor and City Council: 
GEN'rLI'-:M3N.—The ‘Board of Fire Wards met. this evening. Present-, Aldermen 

J olmaon (Chairmen), Archibald and Hubloy.



308 Manon 5TH, 1908. 

The Board recommend for payment the following accounts :— 
A. Allison, straps. 36.30. T C. Allen & Co., stationery. $18.35. Austen Bros, 

hose, etc.. 8164 50. Cragg B1-oe.& L‘o.. lock, 21%. J. F. Crowe &, L'o., soda, $4.40. 
W’. S. Craig. sink, 31.00. J. S. Caehen, forage, $371.31. S. Cunard & Co., coal, 
S‘."2E.'2«!. Jae. Donahue. repairs lamp. $1.10. J. Dempnter &. Co., lumber. $3.83. John 
Foley. meson work. $4.00. _Farquhar Bros. fixtures. ect., 812}....‘2‘2. tilohe Laundry, 
work, 310 61. Holland at Kuhn. framing, $8.00. W. W. Henley. granite work, $2.50. 
Imperial Oil Co.. gasoline, £4.50. Vi‘. C. Knight, harness, S32 95. J. T. llvleagher. 
horseshoeing. 53.83. J. H. Mont & Co_, carriage work, $I36.."J5. A. J. )IcNutt, 
carriage work, $10.75. Mecdonald & (.70.. machine work, $175.12. .\lel\‘in & Co., hard- 
ware, 514.94. National Drug Co.. acid. $l3.T-‘I. Phelen at Co., pnncheon. $2.25. 
Pitner Lights. goods, $3.30. Phillips Co., wire. $110.23. Fred. Parsons, carriage hire, 
3500. l’. l-'oirier, horseehoeing. $4.20. Jan. Bone, water, $3.00. Wm. Robertson, 
canvas, etc , $52.15. Stairs. Son .5: Morrow. hardware. 31?. I3. Halifax Electric Tram 
Co., power. $8.34; 1ighn,$:i4.69—s43.33. Total, 5l.5o4.o3. 

J. .&. JOHNSOS. C':'mI'r1'nan. 

The following resolution is submitted :— 
Resolved. That the report of the Committee of Fire Wards be received and adopted 

and His Worship the Mayor authorized to sign warrants for payment of accounts therein 
recommended. 

Moved by Alderman Johnson, seconded by Alderman Hubley and 
passed. ' 

Alderman Hawkins here arrives and takes his seat in Council. 
Read petition for concrete sidewalk Prince Street. 
Referred to Committee on Works for report. 
Read report Charities Committee on tenders for floor. 

Tenoess roe FLOUR. 
HALIF.-ix, N. 3., February 24th, 1903. 

Hi: Worship the Mayor and Members ofrhe City Connril: 
GEN'!'LEME1’<‘,—Tl1e Charities Committee met this clay and beg to submit the following 

report :— 
Members present :—Tl1e Clmirrnan. Aldermen Shaflher, Mcllanus and I-Iohen. 
Tenders for 100 bbls. of flour were received from Levi Hert&. Son. Ltd., \\-'entzell’s. 

Limited. A. L. Doyle & Co , Muir -1'. Son and Guns & Co. 
It was decided to recommend for acceptance the tenders of Gunn & Co., and A. L. 

Doyle 5: Co., for fifty barrels each, their prices being equal. 

G. A. MACKENZIE, Chairman. 

The following resolution is submitted :— 
Resolved, That the report of the Charities Committee be adopted and the recom- 

mendation contained therein concurred in. 

Moved bjr Alderman MacKenzie, seconded by Alderman Shaffner 
and passed. '



Lianne 5TH, 1908. 309' 

Read report of Joint Committee on Assessment and Laws and 
Privileges Conimittee in ,re Assessment covering Draft Act re Ass- 
essinent. 

REPORT ASSESSMENT L‘OM.\-‘IITTEE. 
' Cu“! Hstt; March 4th, 1908. 

To the Jlrfnyor and City ffouncil, 
Your Committee on Assessment and Laws and Privileges have prepared a draft of 

an Act embodying the recommendations of the Committe-eon Assessment and respectfully 
submit it for your consideration. 

WALTER C. MURRAY, 
__ 

Chairman of U‘omnu'££ee on Assessment. 

AN ACT T0 AMEND THE LAXV RELATING TO THE CITY OF HALIFAX. 
Be it enacted by the Governor, Council and Assembly, as follows :- 
l.. In this Act the expression “ Vity " means the City of Halifax and any oifici-‘ll 

mentioned by name means the oflicial of that name of the said City. 
2. For the purpose of sssessiiieng and taxation in the City of Halifax any person 

having his home or domicile or carrying on business or having any oflice or place of 
business. or any occupation, employrnent or professi 1: within that City shall be deemed 
and taken to be and is hereby declared to be an inhabitant and resident. of the said 
City. 

3. Section 334. of the City Charter is hereby amended by inserting after the word " Halifax," the words “ and all income derived either within or out of this City by any 
person resirlent therein.” 

-1. Section 342 is amended by adding after “ foreign ” in the 3th line the words " and upon the incomes of residents in the City in the manner hereinafter provided.” 
5. Section 3-16 is amended by adding the following subsections :— 
(5} Subject to the exemptions provided in the City Charter the assessment of t-he 

personal property of any person engaged in any of the businesses mentioned in this "sub- 
section shall not be less than the following precentages of the real property occupied or 
used by such person for that business. that is to say ;— 

la.) :1 brewer 75 per cent. 
(1).) Wholesale merchant 75 per cent. 
(c.) Manufacturer 60 per cent. Such manufacturer not to be rated as a wholesale 

merchant by reason of his selling by wholesale goods of his own manufacture. 
(rl.] Dealer in coal. wood or lumh:r, lithographer, printer or publisher. club in 

which meals or spirituous or fermented liquors are sold or furnisherl. dealer in spirituous 
or fermented liquors in any premises in respect to which a shop license has been granted, 
50 per cent. 1 

is ) Every barrister. solicitor, notary public. anrist. conveyancer, physician, 
surgeon. ocnlist, medical electrician, dentist. veterinarian. civil or mining or consulting 
or mechanical or electrical engineer. surveyor or architect, and ever)‘ n1anuf:icturer"s 
agent or other a en: or intermediary in the business of the sale of goods. who has not 
the actual custo. y of the goods or has the custody of samples only, 50 per cent :— 

Provided that where any of the foregoing persons mentioned in this clause occupies 
or uses real property partly for the purposes of his business and partly as a. residence. 
50 per cent. of the value of the real property occupied or used by him shall be taken as 
and I::onIt1'11ed_ to be the value of the real property occupied or used for his business. 

[f.} Every retail merchant or other person engaged in business and not subject to a 
special tax or otherwise specially assessed. 50 per cent. 

___

-.



3'10" liLut(.'H 5TH, 1908. 

6 No person sha.ll'he nsoesseil in respect to the same‘ premises and‘: more than- 
one of the clause: of the next preceding sub-section, and when any person carries on- 
more than one of the kinds of business mentioned in such sub-section on the SHIII9 
preniises he Sll-1-ll be assessed only in respect to the one of such businesses for which the- 
]..rI.’l‘GBl1'l&ge is the highest. 

7. “"hen any of the persons mentioned in the said snh-section {5} occupies or uses 
any p_r—-misc: partly for the purposes of his bnsiners and partly for the purp--3I:.=. of an 

resida.-nee, he slmll be assessed in respect to the part in!‘ his business only. but this clause 
shall not apply to the persons enumerated in sub-section 5 (e). 

3 Section 35? is amended by adding the imlluwing nub-section :-— 
{Pla} Shnulul the special tax of any conipany mentioned in this section be less- 

than nne and one—ha]f per cent. of the value of tllr-. premises occupied by such company 
it -shall be increased by such sum as will bring the total up to one and one-half pur cent. 
of the value of the premises uct-npieil 

'I-‘he: Ci-‘ly Charter is amended by adding the followiwag sections = 

TAJEATIOS ox Iocoars DIl.1rc'rLr. 

9. {finial "Income" shall. mean the annual profit, or gain or gl'.lll1ll§_V (whether' 
a.-certaineml aml capable of computation as being wages. salary or other fixed amount or 
mm-curtziinenl as being fees or einolnmenl-.3. or as being profits from as trade or commer- 
cial or financial or other luifiitless or calling} Llirectlv or indirectly received a person 
from any office or empln-ynierlt. or from any profession or calling, or from any trade, 
nnnnf.-tcturi: or business, as the case may he‘; and shall include the interest, dividends- 
or profits :lirectl_\' or indirectly received from money at interest upon any security or 
without security. or irom stocks, or from any other investment, and also profit or gain 
from any other source whatever. 

10. :Hl3'I:. Subject to the exemptions provided {or in section 33:! of the City 
Charter the Following persons shall he assessed and taxed in respect of income 2- 

[oi Every person not liable to assessment on personal property. 
[ls]: E\'er}' person. although liable to assessment on personal property, shall also be" 

liable to the extent to which his income Biiceeile the 3I‘nOl.llIl. of such personal property. 
{C} When: such income is not. a salary or other fixed amount capable of being. 

ostirnatml for the unrrelit feat‘, the income of such person for the purposes of assessment 
shall he taken to he not less than the amount of his income during the year ending on 
the 31st :|aI._\‘ of December then last past. 

{ll} Every person liable to assessment for real or personal property shall not he’ 
assesscil in respect to income derived from such property. Nor shall any person be 
assessed in respect to di\'idcnds derived by him from shares in the stock of a. corporation 
t:arr_Vin;_: on R mercantile‘ or manufacturing business which is already assessed. 

ll. Suction 335 relating tu exemptions is amended by adding subsection-— 
ljll The annual income of a llOll3el'I0l(‘lE‘l‘ in this city to the amount of $1000 and the 

annual income uf every person not being as huuaelmlder to the amount of $4.00. 
I2 Section 363 relating to the poll tax is hereby repealed. 

Inronu .l".I‘l0X Iron Asszsaona. 

13. Section 396 is amended by adding——
3 

(3) Every person employiiigany other person in his trade. manufacture, business . 

or calling shall within ten days after deimmd therefor furm'-h or cause to be furnished ; 

to the Iieseeaors information concerning the names. _la.ce-.5 of residence, and wages, 
salary or other remuneration of all persons employed ‘y him whose wages, salary or ' 

other remuneration exceed $1.000 per onnum in the use of householders and 3400 in the 
case of nonahonseholders.



‘M ARCH Bra, 1903. "311 

H-. The (‘i-by Charter-is a.men-‘led by adding the following sections :—- 
396-a. (I) Any assessor requiring infornmtinn from any person, pursuumt to 

‘section 396, slmll muse to ‘be tleliw.-red or mailed to the address of such person a. notice 
accuruling 5-: form given in Scllcdule A accompsniied by such blank forms of the assess- 
mcnl. l'et~urns, to he made by such person as may be necessary: and such person shall‘ 
within len days tliereafter. enter In the said forms a:l'l-the"particula.rs required by the 
notice to be given, in the proper blanks and columns, and deliver or mail such assess- 
ment retni-n to the asses u. 

{2} liefum delivering 01' nmiliiig the said assessment return to the assessor the 
same shall be signed by or on behalf of such person, and shall be verified by as stzi.lutm'y 
-Llecl:|ra.tiun in writing attischsnl thereto 

{3} Such declaration may be nlade before the asressor or any jI.1.-:tice of the peace 
or notary public. 

15. 39Gb -(I) The assessor shall'nnt. be bound by any statement delivered under 
the next. preceding section». nor shall the same excuse him irom making due inquiry to 
-ascertain its correctness; and. notwitlistanding -any such statement, the assessor may 
assess every person for such amount as he believes to be just and correct. and may om-it. 
his name or any property which he claims to own or occupy, if the assessor has reason 
In believe that he is not entitled to be placed on the roll or tube assessed for such 
property. 

:2) Except when examined as a witness before any Ctmrt no asses-so . assess- 
ment com:ni.esinner,a.ssista.|:t or other person employed by the City shall communi- 
-cate or allow to be communicated to any person except to the solicitor of the lli y 
in the discharge of his duty any information obtained under the provisions of sections 
396 and 396s. or allow any person to inspect or have access to any written statement. 
'furnisl1eLl under the provisions of sections 396 and 3953 and no person other than t-hf’ 

assessor or assessment commissioner and their assistants shall "be entitied to any infor- 
mation respecting the assessment. of any person other than that which may be obtained 
‘from the completed assessment roll w'_hicl1 is open to inspection by an y ratepayer. 

[3] Any person who contravene sub-section 2 of this section shall upon conviction 
‘thereof “before an court ofcornpetent jurisdiction be liable to a line not exceeding $200 and 
to imprisonment until the fine is paid, in the common goal of the county or city for a 
period not exceeding six moi-it-lis, or to both such fine and imprisonment in the discretion 
of the court. - 

16. Section 396 is a.111en('led by substituting the number {4} for (3) and inserting after 
the word “ furnished " the words “or makes default in delivering or furnishing any writ~ 
tsn statement mentioned in this or the next. preceding section,” and by adding after the 
word, “ dollars " the words " and an additional penalty of five dollars for each day during 
which default continues." 

Moverl by Aldornmn illurray, seecnnrlerl liy Al-larm-.1I1 DI)llgl:lS, tlmt 
Said draft Act he cunsirlwrcd clans». by clause. Mot.ior1 passed. 

Alderman Campbell. here arrives and takes his seat in Council. 
Read Claus-s 1 of Draft Act—gemeral interpr.-mtiun clause. 
Moved by Alderman Mu:'1'a.y, secondvd by Alderman Douglas, 

that this clause be adopted. ‘ 

Moved in ameudrnent Dy _A]der1n-an Whitman, seconded by Alder- 
mun Chisholm, that the consideration of the said Draft Act; be 
deferred to a meeting of Council to be held on Wednesday evening 
next, Ilth iust.., at eight oicluck, in order to give the citizens an 
opportunity to be heard on the matter. '



312 ' MARCH 5TH, 1908. 

Amendment put and lost 7 voting for the same and 9 against it, as 
follows : 

For the Amendment. Against it. 
Aldermen Shaffner, Whitman, Aldermen Archibald, Johnson, 

Chisholm, Hoben, , Murray, Taylor, Douglas, 
Hubley, Campbell, Mcltianus, Kelly, Martin, 
Da.vison.—-7. MacKenzie.—EJ. 

The original motion is put and passed, 12 voting for the same and 
4 against it, as follows :— 

For the Motion. Against it. 

Aldermen Shaffner, Archibald, Aldermen Whitman, Chisholm, 
Johnson, Murray, Taylor, Hoben, Huble_\r.—-4. 
Douglas, McMa11us, Kelly, 
Campbell, I)a.vison, Martin, 
MacKenzie.-114‘, . 

Read Clause 3, re definition of “ lnha.bitanL." 
Moved by Alderman Murray, seconded by Alderman Douglas, that 

this clause be adopted. Motion passed. 
Read Clause 3, re " Income."

_ 

Moved Alderman Murray, seconded by ‘Alderman Johnson, that 
this claase be adopted. Motion passed unanirnon:-=l_§', 

{rad Clause 4, also relating to “ Incdrne." 
Moved by Al'l(.‘l’LLlal'l Whitman, seconnie-i by Alderman Johnson, tha '5 

this olause be adopted. 
Moved by Alderman Murray, sec indcd by Alderman Johnson, that 

the further discussion of this Act be deferred until a meeting to be 
held on Tuesday evening, March 10th, inst., at eight o'clock, and that 
in the meantiine the whole Act be forwarded to the Legislature for a 
first and second reading With the request that further proceedings he 
stayed until it is certified by the City Clerk that the Act is finally 
adopted by the City Council. 

Alderman Murray's motion is put and passed. unanimously‘. 
Read report Committee on Works re tenders for water meters. 

WATER METERS. 
CITY Worms U1’-‘FICE, March 5th, 1908. 

To the City Oonncii: 
Gun-rLe,neN,—-At a meeting of the Committee on Works held this day the attached 

tenders for Water Meters were opened. It was resolved to recommend the purchase of 
200 §" Tridents at $10.71 ; 100 $1" I‘:-idents at $16.07 and 900 3" Lambert: 1131.59.81, the 
prices being the same as reported on November ‘Fab, 1907. 

R. T. MAGTLREITH, Mayor and Chairman.



'0. 

M ARCH 5TH, 1908. 313 

TENDERS FOR WATER Mr1TERS. 
John Mac'Dougall, Caledonian Iron Works. VVorthington, if’ Model 3.. . . .. 3 9 10 

.t u if u - - “ Q . . . . _ . _ . _ 1:) all 
“ “ " 4," extra iron bctton, .. 4!] 
ti Ii (I ¥” H ‘I 

I I 

Austen Br-os., American Meters. All bronze case 3" 10 [)4 
4: n -i ” 
“ ' " Bronze t-rap, gal. ix-ouhaso E" 9 13 
is u n It if-’ 

" “ Fnll gal. iron case 3” 8 I6 
II t( (K tn §” H B_ Clarke &: Son. Lambert .\lt1-s, as per tender Nov 7. ‘O? S" 9 S1 
|I II (K II " 
" Keystone, E’ or {F ll] '25 
-- -- g" 15 an 

Neptune Meter C-3., Trident, as per tender Nov. 7. 190?. 5}" I0 7] 
I‘ ll ti Ii ” 

Jolin Mn.-Fe.t1-idgo. Jr., Empire, as per tender, Nov. T, ’Ll7. 3" 15% 26 
it I‘ {I (| £“‘ 

Wm, St-airs, ‘ion & Morrow, Declined to tender. 

M:1\'1=(l by Al[l6I'lL'la.Il Johnson, secrmderl by Alderman Taj.rln1', that 
the report of the Ut}II1II1l'£l'.+*t: on Works be adopted. 

Moved in amendment by Alderman Murray, seconded by Alderman 
Archibald, that the report of the Committee on Works he adopted and 
that the uietu.-rs when delivered be placed on the low servicfi. 

Al-ierrnali Hohen aslcod for the opinion of the City Solicitor as to 
whether Alderiiian M11r1':1y's amendment is a. proper amendment and in 
orii-°.r 

The City Solicitor gave as his opinirm that Aid--rman IVII1:-ra_v’s 

ainendrnent in a prop:-r amendment and in order and His Worship the 
Mayor ruled in accordance with the opinion of the City Solicitor. 

Alderman Huben seconded by Alderman Hubley, appealed to the 
Council from the ruling of the Uhair. 

The City Clerk put the question “ shall the decision of the Chair be 
sustained ” whereupon there appeared. 

Contrary 
Aldermen Shai’fne1', Wliitziiaii, 

C-hiSl'l(JlIn, Hubt-Ii, 

To Sustain the Decision of the Chair 

Aldernu-.-n Arcliiba.ld, Johnson, 
Murray, Taylor, 
Douglas, McManus, Kelly, 1-Iubley, 
Mu.1'tin, MacKe1:zie.—8. Campbell, I")-avison.—8_ 

Alderman Hoben asked the City Sr>licitor’s opinion as to the course 
to be followed in this case where the Council was equally divided on 
the question of an appeal from the decision of the Chair. 

The City Solicitor stated that as the decision of the Chair was not 
over-ruled upon the appeal to Council the ruling of the Chair 
stands. 

' 

‘:-..—- 

--_n'-u-J-..-...._



314 MARCH 5711, 1908 

The City Clerk declared the decision of the Chair sustained. 
Alderman Johnson with leave of the svconder of his motion accepted 

Aldernian Murray-"5 arnensiznent as part of his original motion. 
Aldern1anUhisholm required the division of thv qtiestion in two 

parts! i. e., 

(:1) That the report of the Coinmittee on Woi'kn be ad-.)p ed. 
smrl 

(b) That the meters when (iEll\-'(3'.‘eLl. he placed on the Low Service. 
hlot-'e.:l in amendment to Ahlerniaii Johns-on's motion by Alrierinan 

Hohu.-n, seconded by AIrleI'n1anHuhley, that in View of the haste in 
procuring the revised tenders now before the City Council, in View of 
the fact that the infonnatinn asked for by this Council on August 30th 
has not been supplied to the Council and in View of the fact that a. very 
l¢=ngth_v report has been submitted to the Council by His Worship the 
Mayor the contents of which have not heen read by the Members of 
the Council and are not fully known. 

The"efore H-solved. Th.-at further c0nsi«l-erati-m of the router 
question be deferred and that copies of the Message of His Worship the 
Mayor on the City water supply he placed in the hands ofthe members 
oi the Council and also copies of the inforrnntioii asked lot‘ at meeting 
of Council held on August 30th last. 

Moved by Aldernian Johnson, seconded by Alderman Murray, that 
His Wursliip the Mayor address the Council from the floors of the 
Chaniber on the question of the City water supply and the matter of 
meters. Motion passed. 

His Worship the Mayor vacates the chair, which is taken by 
Deputy-i\Ia_\,-‘or Alderinan Johnson, and addresses the Council upon 
the matter nude‘: discnssi:)n. 

His Worship the Mayor resumes the chair. 
Alderman Hoben's amendment is now put, the vote appearing as 

follows :~— 
For the Amendment. Against it. 

Aldermen Shaffrier, Whitman, Aldermen Archibald, Johnson, 
Chisholm, Hnhen, Murray, Taylor, 
Kelly, Hubley, Douglas, McManuS, 
Campbell, Da.vis0n.—-8. Martin, Ma.cKenzie.--8 

His Worship the Mayor gives his casting vote against the amend- 
ment and declares it lost. 

The following amendment is submitted :— 
Ivhfiffflfi, in his report on the water service of this City Mr. Chiprnam informs us 

that there is a. heavy underground leakage from defective pipes ;



MA1{i:E 5TH. 1.908. 
' 

315 

Am: wlm-cos, Mr. Chipman cfieris other suggestions besides meters to medy the 
shortage of water in certain sections of Lhe City ; 

Anrl1£I:‘r.eren:r. the experience of other Canadian cities seems to prove conclusively 
that water Inetars are not a necessity for the iurmshing of a satisfactory wanur ser\'ice ; 

Anrl whc-mix, the concensua of public opinion in Halifax at the present time seems 
to be zsgainsb the expenditure of money for a general installation of water meters; 

Therefore be it resofmrl, that the further consideration of tenders for water meters 
be deferred 11IIt.i| the voice of the citizens can be heard in the important: matt-er of 
expending the large hl.l.I'II of inuney necessary to purchase said meters. 

Ami In’ it further wnofveri, That. aplebiscite of this (it; be taken on this nutter. 
said plebiscite to be taken in connection with the election of .\la_vor and Aldermen on 
April 29th. next. 

Moved by Alderman Hoben, seconded by Alderman Hubley. 
Moved by Alderman Murray, seconded by Alderman Douglas, that 

the question he now put. 
lilioved by Alderman Hoben, seconded by Alden-mu.n Hubley,r.har. the 

Council do now adjourn. 
The motion to adjourn being put there appeared : 

For Adjournment 
Aldermen Sba.if1n:r, Whitmaii, 

Chisholm, Hoben, Kelly, 
Hubley, Campbell, 
Da.vison.—8. 

Against. it. 
Aldermen Archibald, Johnson, 

Murray. Ta.ylor,l 
Douglas, Mc.\’[anu3, 
Martin, MacKenzie.——8. 

His Worship the Mayor gave his Ganitillg vote against. adjourmneot 
and declalwcd Lhc nmtion lost. 

Aldernxan Hobi-:n's anlendment‘. for a plebiscite is now put and lost 
5 voting for the same and 11 against’. it, as follows :-- 

For the Amendment. 
Aldermen Hoben, Kelly, 

Hubley, Campbell, 
Davison.—5. 

Against it. 
Aldermen Shaifuer, Archibald, 

Whitman, Johnson, 
Murray, Chisholm, 
Ta._\'l01', Douglas, 
McManus, Martin, 
Ma.cKen'zie.— I. 1. 

Moved by Alderman Muiray, Sf'.{.‘m1(‘it£('l by Alderman Donglm, that. 
t,he original motion be now put-. 

Moved by Alderman Hoben, seconded by Alderman Whitmali, that 
the Council do now adjourn. 

The motion being put there appeared. 

._-u.-o-u->'. 

-v

- 

._n___....._. 

—' 

4

- 

'

..



316 MARCH 5TH, 1980. 

For Adjourninent. Against it. 
Aldermen Shaifni-1', Wliitman, Aldermen Archibald, Johnson, 

Chisholm, Hoben, Murray, Taylor, 
Kelly, Hnbla-y, Douglas, Mc.\I-anus. 
Campbell, Da\rison.——8. Martin, Ma.cKenzie.——8. 

Alderman Mn:-ray’s motion that the question he now put be-in-,; 

now voted upon, there appeared :— 
For the Motion. Against it 

Aldermen Archibald, Johnson, Aldermen Sliafliier, Whitman, 
M1lI‘I‘2!.}', Taylor, Chisholm, Hoben, 
Doilglas, McManus, Kelly, Hubley, 
ll-Iartiii, MacKenzie.—8. Campbell. Davison.—8_ 

His Vvorsliip the Mayor gives his casting vote for the motion and 
declares it carried. 

The origiiial nsiotion as divided is now put, viz: 
(rt) 

“ That the report of the Committee on Works be adopti-ii” the 
vote being as follows:— 

For the Motion. Against it. 

Aldermen Arcliibald, Johnson, Aldermen Shalfner, lvhitinao, 
Murra_v, Taylor, Chisholm, Hoben, 
Douglas, Mclvlanos, Kelly, ]E[nble_x_', 
Martin, MacKenzie.—8. Campbell, D-avison.—8. 

His lvorship the Mayor gave his casting vote for the motion and 
declared it carried. 

The second part of the original motion is now put, vi: :—- 

(b) “ And that the meters when delivered be placed on the low 
service," the vote being as follows :— 

For the Motion. Against it. 

Aldermen Shaflher, Archibald, Aldermen Whitman, Hoben, 
Jrilin-E-0!), .\'.lIiI‘1'.'i.}-', Kelly, Hubley, 
Chisholm, Taylor, Davison.—--5. 
Douglas, McManus, 
Campbell, Martin, 
MacKcnzie.—-11. 

Alderman Hoben gives notice of reconsideration. 
Moved by Alderman Martin, seconded by Alderman Hubley, that 

the Council do now adjourn u»ti1Tuesday evening next 10th inst, at 
3 o'clock. Motion passed. 

Council adjourns 1.30 o'clock.



',- 

EVENING SESSION. 
ADJOURNED MEETING. 

3.10 o'clock. 

COUN‘.-IL CHAMBER, CITY HALL, March 10th, 1908. 

A meeting of the City Couniil was held this evening, pursuant to 
adjonrnnient, At the above named hour, there were present His Wor- 
ship the Mayor and Aldermen Hayward, Archibald, Ma.oKenzie, Murray, 
Johnson, Douglas, Shaffner and Huble)‘. 

Moved by Alderman Hubley, seconded by Alderman Hayward, that 
the time for meeting be extended until a. quorum is present or until 
8.30 o’clock_ Motion passed. - 

8.25 o'clock. Roll called, Present the above named togetliel‘ with 
Aldermen Whitman, MoManns, Kelly, Huben, Davison and Campbell. 

PRESENTATION OF PAPERS.
. 

His Worship the Mayor submits the following named papers :— 
Report Police Committee covering accounts. 
Reports Committee on Works and City Engineer re sidewalks Prince and Granville 

Streets. 

Report Chief of Police re Sunday violations of Liquor License Act. 
Latter J. S. Edwards covering resolutions of a. public meeting in re Water meters. 
Latter W. A. Monaghan re hydrant Mott Street. 

FURIHEH. C-ONSLDI-‘.RA'I'ION OF ASSESSMENT ACT. 

Read clause 5 of Assessment Act. 
Alderman Hubley, asked that the Minutes of the last session 

adjonrning the meeting until this evening he now read. 
The said Minutes are read. 
Moved by Alderman Murray, seconded by Alderman Johnson, that 

the main part of clause 5 he adopted. 
The following amendment is submitted: 

Whereas the basis of aosesanicut in the City of Halifax is an equal dollar rate on the 
owners of real and personal property ; 

'.

5
’1



318' MARCH IOTH, 1908. 

A mi Whereas the measure under discussion provides that persons eng-aged io business- 
whose asfieaslllellt on personal property would yeild less than the business tax based on 
the value of the premises occupied shall be assessed on the'bu$iI1ess tax sysbeln and not 
on the basis oi the value of their personal property; 

Ami ll')‘m-e-as such a syatem would be opvn to tho objection of inequality in taxation- 
ill as much “.3 one pvrxon would be rated on one principle and another perhaps in the- 
game business would be rated on another anal different principlu ; 

.-laud lI’fu»re.:.r.s such inequality in levying taxes would cause dissatisfaction and." 
diacnntent ', 

Tfeerrfar.-2 J’ F3031-ed, That this Council rlcclairea itself opposed to such a. system as 
as inequitable and unfair. 

ll-Invmi by Alderman Whitman, seconded by Alderman Sliaffner. 
Amvndment put and lost, 5 voting for the same and 9 against it, 

as follows :— 
For the Amenrimrrit. Against it. 

Aldermen Shaffner, \Vhitman, Aldermen Arvliibald, JnhnsuII,. 
Hubley, Campbell, lld.llI'ra_}'. l)ougl:1-3, 

Hayward.-5. McManus, Hub-en, 
Kelly‘, Davison, 
Ma1cKe11zie --9. 

Moved in amendment by Alderman Hebert, seconded by .-‘_.lderina.n- 

Hnbley, that before the Act is submitted no the Legislature and "o-ac--mes 
law an experimental assessment be made to see if the proposed Act is- 

any improvement over the Act now in force, said experimental assess- 
munt. to he made at the same time as the next rugular a'ssessm-mt, and 
furtlwr, that the A9ses3o1'.~;' books he made up under both the present- 
and the proposed Acts but. only one hill 0 be rennlurcvl ti) th: person.-5 

assessed. 
Amendment put and passed, 8- voting for the same and 6 against 

it, as follows :— 
For the Amonslinent. Against it. ‘ 

Aldermen Shaffner, Whitman, Aldermen Archibald, Johnson, 
Hnben, Hnbley, Murray, Douglas,

! 

Campbell, Dnvison, McMan-.13, Kr-ll}'—6, ! 

Mac-Kenzie, Haywa1'd—8. _] 

Thfi Council now proceeds with the consideration of the Act with 
the view of deciding upon the principles to be snbinitteo to 

experiment. 
The original motion to adopt the main part of clause 5 is put. and 

passed. 
Read clause 5 (a) re brewers. 
Moved by Alderman Murray, seconded by Alderman Archibald, '1 

that this clause be adopted. Motion passed.



Manon 10TH, 1908. 31'!) 

‘Read clause 5 (b) re wholesale merchants. 
Moved by Alderman Murray, seconded -by Aldermari-Johnson, that 

Frhis clause be adopted. Motion passed. 
Read clause 5 re rnanufacturers. 
Moved by Aldarrnan Murray, seconded by Alderman Johnson, that 

‘this clause be amended by inserting after the word “ n1anrIfa.ctn1‘e‘." ” 

where it first appears in said clause the words "occupying pi-ernises 
-valued at $3,000.00 or mtire,” and that the -cla-use as so arnended be 
-a.(lo}.:Le(i Motion passed. 

Read clause 5 (d) re certain dealers, etc. 
Moved by Alderman illutray, seconded by Alderman Johnson, that 

the \\.'uI'(lS “ coal ” and “Wood ” be omitted from said clause, and that 
-the clause as so amended he adopted. Motion -passed. 

Read clause 5 (e) re certain professions, etc. 
Moved by Alderman Murray, seconded by Alderznan Archibald 

-that this clause be adopted. Motion passed, 
Read elause 5 (1') re retail merchants. 
Moved by Alderman Murray, seconded by Alderman Archibald 

that this clause be adopted. Motion passed. 
Read clauses 6, 7, 8 and 9. 
Moved by Alderman Murray, seconded by Alderman Archibald- 

that these several clauses be adopted. Motion passed. 
Read clauses 10, 10 (a), 10 (h), 10 (c). 
Moved by Alderman Murray, seconded by Alderman Archibald, 

that these several clauses be adopted. Motion passed. 
Read clause 10 (cl). 

Moved by Alderman Murray, seconded by Alderman Archibald 
that this clause be amended by inserting in the second last line thereof 
between the words “a” and “mercantile ” the word “ banking." 

Moved in amendment by Alderman Hoben, seconded by Alderman 
Douglas that the clause be adopted as read. Amendment put and 
passed. 

Read Clauses 11, 12, 13, 14, 15 and 16. 
Moved by Alderman Murray, seconded by Alderman Archibald, that 

these several clauses be adopted. Motion passed. 
The following resolution is submitted :-— 

' 

Resolved, That the City Solicitor be instructed to prepare such legislation as will be 
rfiquired to enable the City Assessors to obtain the information required to make the ex- 
perimental assessment directed by the Council to be made under the proposed draft of the 
new Assessment Act and that the some he submitted to the Legislature and with power



320 Manon IUTEE, 1903 

to pay expenses out of Contingent Fund, and if insiiflicient to borrow from any bank or 
fund at-ailahle and to include the same in next yeur’s assessment. 

Moved by Alderman Johnson, seconded by Alderman Hobie)‘, and 
passed. 

-Moved by Alderman Johnson, seconded by Alderman Douglas, that- 
the City Solicitor be instructed to prepare an Act increasing the amount 
which the City is authorized to raise for gelleml revenue from one 
l1l1IHlI'i:d and forty thousand dollars to one hundred and fifty thousand 
tiollam. 

By leave of the seconder and the Council, Alderman Johnson with- 
draws his motion. 

Moved by Alderman Hoben, seconded by Aldernniti \Vhit*na.n, that 
the City Solicitor be instructed to prepare an Act increasing the amount 
wliich the City is authorized to raise for general revenue Fr.-)n1 3140,- 
000.00 to $145,000.00. 

By leave of the seoonder and the Council, Alderman Hoben with- 
draws his motion. ‘. 

.-llovetl by Alderinan VVhituian, seconded by Alderman Douglas, 
that Section 3100 of the City Charter he arnenvied by increasing the 
amount wh oh the City is authorized to raise for general revenue from 
$l.40,00U.00 to $150,000.00 and that the City Solicitor be instructed to 
draft. the necessary Act and submit the same to the Legislature. 

Motion passed unanimously, there being twelve Aldermen present 
and voting. 

Moved by Alderman Johnson, seconded by Alderman Douglas, that 
a clause be added to the borrowing bill enabling the City to borrow a 
sum not to exceed $1000.00 for the completion of the stables at the 
City Prison. Motion passed unanimously, there being twelve Alder- 
men preseut and voting.‘ 

Moved by Alderman Johnson, seconded by Alderman Douglas, that 
a clause he added to the bor1'oi.ving bill enabling the City to borrow a. 

sum 11ct to exceed $700.00 for heating and plumbing the hospital for 
iniectioiis diseases. 

Motion passed nnaniinously, there being twelve Aldermen present 
and voting. 

Moved by Aldermaii Johnson, seconded by Alderman Douglas, that 
the City Solicitor prepare an Act authorizing the City to borrow from 
any bank or other fund available a. sum not exceeding $500.00 to meet 
deficiency of appropriation for City Prison for 1907-8 and a sum not 
exceeding $1000.00 to meet deficiency of appropriation for City Home 
for 1907-8, the said sums to be assessed in next year's assessment and 
repaid.



Msncn 10TH, 1908. 321 

Motion passed unanimously, there being twelve Aldermen present 
and voting. 

Read reports Committee on Works and City Engineer re improve- 
ments for Uity Treasu1‘er’s office. 

CITY TREASUREWS OFFICE. 
CIT!‘ Worms OFFICE, March 5th, 1908. 

To the City Coimciu’: 
Gn.\"rI.ss1sN,—At a meeting of the Committee on Works held this day the sttnched 

report of the City Engineer on letter of City Auditor Fostor for better accolnodations in 
City Treasurer’s ofliee was read and rer.-ommenderl to Council for adoption and that 
legislation he obtained to provide f ands therefor. 

R. T. MACILREITH, Mayor arm.’ Chairman. 

Crrir E.\'oI.\'EnR‘s Urrltn, March 5th, 1908. 
His Worship the Mayor : 

Sm,-—-I have looked into the conditions comploiliurl of by the Cit)? Auditor and 
have come to the conclusion with him that the only pm;-tic.-able snlutiou is to remove the 
i\l:tyor's other: to the uffice at present nccupietl by the R»-cu-['d::r, Jidtlillg the alcove in the 
hall as an outer office or using the latter as a. private ufficu and the former as an outer 
office. The Re-cordr-r's nffice to be removed to the room forn.ei‘]}' occupied as an ol'liI.'i:11 

library, the present .\|a.)'0r’s office and Treasurer's uftice be re-arranged so that the 
l\I:t\_‘or’s private olfice could be used by the Atlditol‘. the out-I-r ofizice by the City Treasurer 
and the office at present occupied by the Treasurer to be used by the City Cnlle-ctor—:r 
door being cut through the wall between the present 'l‘re.4.»urer's office and the 1-Ia._\-oi-‘s 

outer office. It wouid be iiecesssry to build a vault from the basenleul; up th:~nu_t;|1 the 
police court up to the Treasure-r‘s ofliee. This pt‘O|J-nsa.l is approved by the Auditor and 
the '1‘reasnrer and will give increased accomudution to the Collector. The estimated 
cost is $25(][}.(}fl. 

F. \V. W. DUANE, City Engineer. 

Moved by Alderman Johnson, seconded by Alderman Murray, that 
said reports he adopted. 

Motion put and lost, 9 voting for the same and 3 against it, as 
follows :-- 

For the Motion. Against it. 
Aldermen Shaffner, Archibald, Aldermen Hohen, Kelly, 

Whitman. Johnson, Hnble_v—3. 
Murra_\', Douglas, 
McManus, Davison, 
MacKenzie—9. 

His Worship the Mayor declare-:l the motion lost, not having 
received a two-thirds afiirrnative vote of the Council. 

Moved by Alderman Johnson, seconded by Alderznmi Hu‘o‘.e_v, that 
a clause be added to the borrowing bill enabling the City to borrmv a. 

sum not to exceed $2408.00 for the purchase of fire hose. 
Motion passed unanitnou-;ly, there being twelve Aldermen present 

and voting. 

_...,____ 

_' 

_'.|.._... 

—-,.a'...:......



322 MARCH 10TH, 1908. 

Read clause of report of Charities Committee recommending 
accounts for payment. (For list of accounts sec printed minutes of 
next meeting.) 

Moved by Alderman Johnson, seconded by Alderman Murray, that 
said clause be adopted and the accounts paid. Motion passed. 

Read report Police Committee recommending accounts for payment. 
POLICE ACCOUNTS. 

March 10th, 1908. 
To the City Council : 

GE..N"I'J..EM3bn',—ThEI Police Committee beg to recommend for payment the following 
account?! :- 

City Works Department, repairs to padded cell. $23.78. W. C. Knight, candles, 
50¢. A. J: ‘V. MacKin1ay, street report book, $12.00. Total-$36.38. 

R. T. MACILREITB, Mayor and Cfioirmnra. 

Moved by Alderman Johnson. seconded by Alderman Archibald, that 
the report be arioptetl and the accounts paid. Motion passed. 

Read report Uoinmittee on Works covering accounts for payment. 
CITY WORKS ACCOUNTS. 

Crn Wanna O1-‘nc:s, March 5th, 1908. 
To the City Council: 

Gr;1s'r1.e.1unN,—At :1 meeting of the Comniittee on Work held this day the attached 
hills for the several services of this department were submitted approved and recom- 
Il"|L‘I1{lL'(l to Council for payment 

Street Lighting. 81612.95. .\Iorris Street Engine House. $299.-10. Bedford Row 
Engine House, $249.00. Eewor Loan, $100.49. Street-5. $39.20. City Hall Lighting, 
332.70. Teams and Stables, $61.51. Internal Health, $40.95. Cleaning Paved 8t1':.-ets, 
$21.00. City Property. $13.61. Permanent Pavement, $3.60. Permanent Sidewalks, 
$2.93. Water Maintenance. 5467.86. Total—$3045..‘2l. 

R. T. MACILREITH,May0r and Chairman. 

Moved by Alderman Johnson, seconded by Alderman Archibald, that 
the report he adopted and the Accounts paid. Motion passed. 

Moved by Alderman Murray, seconded by Alderman Hubley, that 
Alderman Chisholm, Ulmirinan of the Committee on Laws and Privi- 
leges, be added to the special Committee on Legislation. Motion 
passed. 

Moved by Alderman Douglas, seconded by Alderman Hubley, that 
the Council do now adjourn. Motion passed. 

Council adjourns 12.50 o’clock.



MARCH 1-6TH, 1908. 

EVENING SESSION. 

8.10 o'clock. 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, CITY HALL, March 16th, 1908. 
A meeting of the City Council was called for this evening, “at the 

Te-quest. of Aldermen Huhley, Wliitman, Shaffner, Kelly, Chisholm and 
Hoben, for the purpose of dealing with a report from the Charities 
Committee, for the reconsideration of a motion to purchase meters and 
for the consideration of other matters now in the hands of the City 
Clerk, to proceed with business standing over and the transaction of 
other business. 

By order of the Mayor.” 
At the above named hour there were present His Worship the 

Mayor and Aldermen Hayward, Davison, Kelly, Shatfner, Campbell, 
Whitman, Hoben and Chisholm. 

Moved by Alderman Hoben, seconded by Alderman Hayward, that 
the time for meeting be extended until 8.30 o'clock. Motion passed. 

8.30 o’clocl;. Roll called. Present the above named, together with 
Alderman Hnbley. ' 

There being no quorum to do business, the Council stands adjourned.



3'24 MARCH 19TH, I980: 

EVENING SESSION. 

8.10 o’clock. 

COUNCIL Onmisnli, CITY HALL, March 19th, 1908. 

A meeting of the City Council was called for this evening, 
“ To proceed with business standing over and the transaction of other 
business. 

By order of the Mayor.” 
At the above named hour there were present His Worship the 

I\Ia_\-or and Alderman Mellanus, Archibald, Douglas, Martin, Hawkins, 
1bIai.eKenzie and Murray. 

Moved by Alderman Mchlanus, seconded by Alderman Douglas, 
tha.'..tl1e time for meeting be extended until 8.30 o'clock. Motion 
passed. 

8.30. o’clock. Roll called. Present the above named, together 
with Alderman Johnson. 

There being no quorum present to do business the Council stands 
adjourned.



Manon 20TH, 1908. 325 

EVENING SESSION. 

8.10 o’clock. 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, CITY HALL, March 20th, 1908. 

A special meeting of the City Council was called for this evening 
pursuant tothe following notice :— 

“ You are requested to attend a special meeting of the City Council 
on Friday next at 8 cfclock p. m., in response to the following 
requisition : 

To His Worship the Mayor: 
DEM: SIn,—We, the undersigned Aldermen respectfully request 

Your Wo1'sl1ip to call a meeting of the City Council on Friday evening, 
at 8 o’clock, March 20th, for the purpose of considering a. report of the 
Charities Committee, the notice of reconsideration re water meters of 
Aldel‘ma.n Hnben, and other business. 

George M. Campbell, John F. Kelly, Andrew Huhley‘ 
Robie S. Davison, Alfred Whitman, I. B. Shaifner, 
C. R. Hobeu. 

To proceed with business standing over and the transaction of other 
business. 

By order of the Mayor." 
At 8.10 o’cloek there were present, Aldermen Huhlej’. havison and 

Hayward. 
Moved by Alderman Hubley, seconded by Alderman Davison, that

I 

the time for meeting be extended until 8.30 o’clock. Motion passed. 
8.30 o'clock. Present the above named, together with Aldermen 

Shaifner, Whitman. Chisholm, Kelly, Hoben and Campbell. 
Moved by Alderman Whitman, seconded by Alderman Hayward, 

that in the absence of His Worship the Mayor and the Deputy—Mayor, 
Alderman Kelly be appointed chairman of this meeting. 

The motion was put by the City Clerk and passed unanimously. 
The roll being called the members above indicated answered to 

their names. 
There being no quorum to do business the chairman declared the 

Council stands adjourned.



EVENING SESSION. 

8.10 o'clock. 

Coon-.=1L CBA1':1BEit, CITY HALL, March 26th, 1908. 

A meeting of the City Council was held this evening. At the 
above named hour, there were present Aldermen Campbell, Douglas, 
Archibald, Martin, Taylor, Chisholm, Hayward, Murray, Hawkins and 
Diwison. 

Moved by Alderman Hawkins, seconded by Alderman Murray, that 
the time for the meeting be extended until 8.30 o’clock. Motion 
passed.

, 

8.30 o’clock. ‘Roll called. Present the above l'li:l.Illt':(l together with 
His \Vor-ship the Mayor and Aldernien Sluffiier, Whitiiiaii, Johnson, 
McMnnns, Hubley, Kelly, Hohen and Julaclienzie. 

The Council was summoned to “ proceed with business standing over 
and the transaction ofutht-1' business, by order (it the Ma.yot‘.” 

PRESENTATION OF PE'1‘I'[‘I0hiS, RE-P0lt‘1'S AND OTHER. PAPERS. 

The following named papers are subznitted :— 
Report Finance Committee. by Alderman Johnson, C!ia.i1-man. 
Report Committee on Fire Words, by Alderman Johnson, Chairinan. 
Petition in re Green Street Sitle\=i'al1-:, hy Alderman Whitman. 
His Worship the Mayor submits the following named papers: 

Letter City Auditor re Morris Street Engine House, Contra.ctor’s Account. 
Petition of Kaulbach & Scliurman re taxes Maritime Business College. 
Report (Toal Weighers February. 
Reports {2} Chief of Police re Sunday Violations Liquor License Act 
Report City Treasurer re Cancelled Bonds. 

Cash Statements City Collector for February. 
Application-sCharles E Neville, Fxlward Coleman and Joseph H. Balfe for refund 

cf deposits made with applications for liquor licenses. 
Application of W A. Doyle for license for a. moving picture show. 
Report special Committee re tenders for purchase of Old Exhibilou Lots 
Report Committee on Works re collection of water rates between Landlord and 

Tenant. 

_.._..A....''_.__]._. 

._,,,.._z..-....



328 M ARCH 26TH, 1908 

NOTICES OF 1’.ECONSIDEi{ATIOl\'. 

REFERENCE OF PAPERS. 

{earl up!-lication of W. A. Doyle for a. license for :1 innviiag i-intnre 
Sh‘.'!“v'_ 

_iit‘rl_'l‘l‘i!d to Committee on Laws and Privileges for It"!--nri. 

I’tead petition against co:‘.stl'uc'tior1 of concrete Sl'i>»\'.‘;i.ii\' .:n G:-er.-n 
SL1't5t-I». 

liwfeii‘-=etl to Ct-tniriittee on \Vo:'ks for tent-i't. 
.Jiltl:-rlnztn H:-ben asked when would be the proper l—im=- Ln i':i'iI]}__' up 

his notice oi I'ecoiisitiur:u.io1i to water meters now on the (Junior 1-? ill? 

Dat_\'. 

Ilia wuiship tin: .\ia_\’or stated he tliought now wa~_ Llw 5-1‘--in-1‘ tin: 

1\‘0'i'lCE-S OF RE CON SIDE RATION. 

ivati No. 1 on Order of the Day‘, viz: Alrictrnan Hui-~i1".< Tl"ii('l* 

of I‘:-coIisirierntion in ]’1'-. water ineters, March 5th, 1908. 
His \Vorship the Mayrmr ruled that the resolutitm of -'.,.'unnt‘iE in i'r:.~'[}=-'-:'E 

to nieturs having bmeii CEL1‘I‘i(-3Ci out and the meters pl1‘£'L'i1a.-_<PniIiIPt1tlL‘é¢iit!iI 
of 'l":’.L'(!IlSiEii-r'.i.l.iIIl] falls. 

Altit-riiiali Hubert asked for a ruling of the Chair as to whetln-r the 
Count-.il ct-ultl not now vote on a motion to reconsider tli21t.paI't of the 
iesulntirm of March 5th, which raft.-tred to placing the 111':-tars on tin- 

low service. 
His \\"ors~:l1ip the Mayor ruled that Alderman Hubeifs n.ntim- w;1_~3 

for fine 1'vt~.r:i1si:Ii£>ra1i(-n of the whole resolution and auihrreni to the 
ruling alrum'ly given that the notice of reconsitieration is out of .~rtic:'. 

His W'orship statteti as his opinion that the only way 1l!}tlPl' the 1‘i1iestiio 
11.‘l'.itt:=r‘ could he brought before the Council would be 11nd-:1‘ a notice of 
motion to rescind. 

.-3liit=.rnn.=1i Hobcn unnl Chisholm asked for the opinion of the City 
SuliCiT.l)l'. 

The City (Solicitor stated he had been spoken to by Aluiurinam H:-hen 
upon this question of ieconsitieration and had put his opinion in writing. 
He now read and filed his opinion that the motion of recon.-.idt-ration is 

not in ordei. 
RECONSIDERATIONS. 

OFFICE or CITY SoL1c!Ion., Halifax, March 26th, 1908. 
The reconsideration of a resolution is not known in English parliamentary procedure. 

It is entirely of American origin, and it is therefore by the American authorities that we 
must be guided. Of these the chief is the Law_ and Practice of Legislative Assemblies



Miiacfi 26TH, 1908. 329 

by Fusliing. That u.1lT.l1D!‘ states (sec. 1278) that the elfect of a l'6t?0ll::lI.lBl‘ii.tlOn is to 
entirely unnul tliu ware and place the deliberative bud}-' in the same position in which it 
wu.-ihefnn: the vote w.'1s'taker]. It would argaear clear from this that where it is 
imlmssililu to do this a reconsideration cannot. e had and Cushing accordingly (sec. 11176] 
stuns it as " :1 gene-a.l principle that there can be no recflllsidurutioli i-f an order the 
i-..\'ei:Ittiun of whicii ims nlrearly con11I1enCe(‘l." 

Mr Jluilii--: Di l(‘|ll also in his great work on lrlullicipal Corporations sec. 290 states 
tlie law to the sauna effect. viz :—-That there can be a. reconsideration only where the 
r'i;_;Ms -if t.l]'lI"Il. puI'1.-irs have not vested Our own orditiance {Urd. ll. Sec. 18] pl‘ovi(lcs : “ Nu mul.iL-n tn ieaciml or to reconsider shall have the elfecl. of delaying or impeding the 
action: 11e(:rr.~.==Ir-y to gin-. effect to any resolution unless the Council orders utherwise.” 

It Wnrlllfl iiiainifestly be impossible to give effect to the provision if the action taken 
on u I‘t.'.‘-‘(Jll.lI.li‘al] uuulcl be undone by a reconsideration. 

.\l_‘.«' p1'u+lece~=:+:)I'. when tha qllvation came before him, al\\'a.ys ruled that when the 
l‘U$‘Ol.ll[ltJ|| of the (‘I-um-ii" haul been c:u'rieri into eflect a. motion to rec.-insider was not in 
<:r.iu.'I‘ : Si-ta rmnuteas of Council for 30th December, 1901. 

In I.|1=- |rl'i:S-'iI'1E-n‘.::|:~B the‘ resolution of the Council having been carrricd into etfect by 
tllu €‘.‘(t'{.'ul'-ilun of urmturucts for the purchase of the meters, for breach of which the City 
\\'uu1-I lie li.-sl)Jr-. in ilunmges, a Inutiou to reconsider is not in Older. 

F. H. BELL, City Soiiritor. 

Al.in:1':n:1u l{ul;‘.~i1 appealed to the Council from the ruling or the 
(;l1:iiI_‘. 

1'11»: City ijiurk put the question, “Shall the decision of the Chair 
be su-'t-ztim-ii." 

The 1l.'lI1I-'5 being called there appeared : 

To sustain the decision of the Chair. Against. 
.-’Lld<.=rmi-Ii ;\rcl1ih.'1ld, Johnson, Aldermen Shaffner, Whitman, 

Murray, Taylor, Chisholtn, Hoben, 
l)oug}as. McMauus, Kslly, Hubley, 
Matrlsila, M':1cKI:nzie Campbell, Davisnn, 
H-a\\'l{ins.—9. HayWard.—El. 

The City CleI‘l.: declared the decision of the Chair sustained the 
sninc II(':t lizwing boon over-ruled by Council. 

Alderman lichen asked for the opinion of the City Solicitor as to 
the authority of the City Clerk to give a. decision upon a. tie vote under 
the circumstances. 

The i'.‘it_v S-ilicitur stated that the City Clerk could not Ll:I otli-«rwi:-e 
l.ll.’l.|.l llllt‘ as ilw dial, 

REFEREI\'CE OF PAPERS. 

Rn-ad uppiicatiuiis of Charles D. Neville, Edward C-nlemall and 
Joseph H. Balfe for refund of deposits made with applications fur 
liquor licenses. Rx-{erred to Committee on Laws and P:-ivilegis for 
report. 

Read Cash Statements City Collector for February. Filed.



3130 MARCH 26TH, 1 908. 

G01\'SII)l:‘.B.ATION OF PAPERS SUBMITTED AT THIS AND PREVIOUS MEETINGS. 

Read report Laws and Privileges Committee in re retirement of 
Chief City Assessor Stephen R. Phelan. 

Also read supplementary report of the said Committee on the 
subject. 

Moved by Alderman Chisholn:1,$eeonded by Alderman Douglas, that 
said report be adopted. 

Moved in amendment by Alderman Hnhley, seconded h_v Alderman 
Shaffner, that said reg.-arts be placed on the Order of the Day. 

The amendment being put there appeared on a. show of hands 8 for 
and 10 against. it. 

Moved in amendment by Alderman Johnson, seconded by Alderrnan 
Murray, that the report be ad pted, that Mr. Phelan’s request for retire- 
ment be acceded to, that he be retired acoording tn the Statute and that 
he receive a superannuation allowance as provided for in the Act at the 
rate of $800.00 per year, to take eifect from May 1st next. 

Alderrnan Hoben asked that the amendment be divided and put to 
the Council in two parts : 

1st as to the adoption of the report and 
‘Jnd as to the stiperannnation of Mr. Phelan. 
His Worship the -;}I.I‘1§'()r ruled that the amendment did not permit 

of such division. 
.—'tl«ie1‘:n£1n Johrisriii being asked to reduce his amendment. to writing; 

submits the following: 

Hr"-0"r‘<'r.e’, That Assessor R. Phelnrfs request for superannuation as per his letter he 
E\(!L'l‘lil_'li lu and that he he retired beginning May lst. 1903 in accordance with the Act 
pa.-.-.~:e:l by the Legislature. and that he receive eight hundred dollars per year payable 
nionthlr 

Moved by Alderman Johnson, secondedby Alderman Murray. 
Alderman Chisholm, by leave of Alderman Douglas and the Coun- 

cil now withdiaws his motion for the adoption of the report. 1 

Alderman Johns-:n’s \\'ritten resolution now becomes the main 
question.- 

The following amendment is submitted :-— 
Re.-<oi'i:ed, That the report be referred back to the Laws and Privileges Committee 

fora further report. 

Moved by Alderman Hoben, seconded by Alderman Hubley. 
The amendmennt is put and lost.



MARCH 26m, 1903. 3:31 i- 
"

I 

Moved in amendment by Alderman Hnbley, seconded by Alderman 
Hoben, that the resignation of Mr. Phelan be not accepted at the present 
time. 

Amendment put and lost, 3 voting for the same and 10 against it, as 
follows :

, 

For the Amendment. Against is. 

Aldermen Shaliner, Whitman, Aldermen Archibald, Johnson, 
Hoben, Kelly, Hubley, Murray, Chisholm, 
Campbell, Davison, Ta_vlo1', Douglas, 
Hayward.—-8. McM-anus, Martin, 

MaoKenzie,Havi kins.—10. 
Moved in amendment by Alderman Hoben, seconded by Alderman 

Hubley, that the further consideration of this matter be deferred until 
July 1st, next. 

Amendment put and lost, 8 voting for the same and 10 against it;,. 

as follows :— 
For the Arn.e_ndment. Against it. 

Aldermen Shafiher, Whitman, Aldermen Archibald, Johnson, 
Hoben, Kelly, Huble_y,' Murray. Chisholm, 
Campbell, Davison, Taylor, Douglas, 
Haywar«.l.—8. Mclrlanus, Martin, 

_ 
MacKenzie, H3.wkins.—10_ 

Moved in amendment by Alderman Whitman, seconded by Alder- 
man Chisholm, that the resolution be placed on the Order of the Day. 

Amendment put and passed, 10 voting for the same and 8 against 
it the names on the division being as follows :— 

For the Amendment. Against it. 
Aldermen Shaffner, Whitman, Aldermen Archibald, Johnson, 

Chisholm, Hoben, Murray, Taylor, Douglas, 
Kelly, Htrbley, Mob/lanus, Martin, 
Campbell, Davison, MacKenzie.——8. 
Hayward, Hawkins.—-10. 

Read report Laws and Privileges Committee in re retirement of 
Assistant City Assessor John P Cairns. 

SUPERANNUATION A-QSESSOR PHELAN. 
COMIIIITTEE Roost, CITY HALL. February Est, 1903. 

To His Worship he Mayor and City Courier‘! .‘ 

G1t1t'l'Ll:nnR,—At the last session of the Legislature an Act was passed to enable the 
City to superannuate two of the Assessors, Messrs. S. R. Phelan and J. P. Cairns. The 
enactment [Chapter 69 of the Acts of 1907, section 41) is as follows :-- 

......-..-..~.'

. 

.... 

_ 

-.,——-.. 

...



332 MA l{C'H 26TH, l 908 

“The Council may suparannuate Stephen R. Phelan, Chief ,-13~es:;nr, at a _\‘eurl_V 
allowance of eight hlllltlenl (S600 UU) (lullars; and may fll5U snperannuatc John 1-’ t.'nt:-ms, 
Assist-mit Assessor, at zi _\'es.rl_\' a.iluWu.nce of six l|und1'e.d and SiXl_\'-SJ! aicallure-2 zmil $i.\l_\‘- 
six cents {$666.65} :-:'I.iIL‘l] allowances to he paid uiontlily. and the ainoums rim-. of to be 
inclucleri in the amount rated upon the inhabitants and pmpurty. 

By letter rIated't.he 31st Dece.-tuber. 1907. Mr. rhelan requests that, llrl acflrrlll-I n-r" 

his iri-ipciirud lieaity. he be retired from oilice till the [st .\Ia._y. l '0 1, anil l1‘-. _D[‘:_‘a't:I|.'..-‘- Llu: 
certilicat-3 of the City Me-t|iua.l Ofiicer dated January ‘.?.Ut.h, IQIUS. 1.0 the cPf..-ct L11-at ll" 
is afllctetl with a total catauaut of the right eye. causing an entire loss uf '\-‘J.-iinil of tlia.t- 

eyu.-, and also that the Ieft eye is to some uxttut impaired. 
M1‘. Pllelan ii \1prWal’ll$ Hf 6? years of age, having been born Deuenilici‘ 35. 184i). 

He was first appointed to the l!Bl'\'Ici: as an As.-istant Aascssor on 0ctol.ici' 25, 1:382. a.: a- 

saslary of SSUUJIU a. year, the lfiaief 2'-use Sun’ at the time being the iaue Juliri L l-}:ir:'_)‘. 

and the late Jamar. R. Grahanl being the ultlicr assistant. In 138i. his 2-3.l2.r].‘ was r:11:cu.l 
to $lU(.|0.IJO. In 1339 he auccuelierl Jrlr. Ba:-r_\' as Cliiel ASMCSSOT at {I salary of -‘L-'I.‘_’If'-.'.UU. 

1‘l]iS 3812113" “'88 I'JLl$8tl t0 in “J05, and T-U-Ila)‘ 3[:1u:[_\; ;||_, |;'|3;|[ fig|||'|), 

Fur the past year DI.‘ two Mr. Piielan has paid intn the pension fund; =.m.l on _\1u_v 
lat, 1903 he will lmve pqiil into said fund the sum of $112 CIU. 

The Htutute ':l.l.)IJ\'i3 quoted fixes the .'m1ou:1t of super:m11uaLiun vrliiuh llit‘ ietrti.-.;_j 
officers shall rem.-i\'e and the f,'I.mucil has no ]:|0\I'el' to alter the amount. The l'm:ricil 
is simply uutliorlzecl to retire the Said Assess--rs at any date wit-h the siipei-;1:1nL1ei'.tvI: 
stated. 

In the uasc of M r. Plielan. yuur Cummittee is of opinion that on account in? his lull!‘- 
mitics he ought L0 be ret1I‘e(l. He and his culluugue have seweul tile l_JIt_\' Fur TI l -n_-_{ 

[.J(:l'lu1l faitlifully and to LII:-. ii-eat uf their .'.|lIll:lT.1&:i and it is no ciixcrezlit tr: either nt iii: [in 

to S'.u.T.t‘ tliat the elficielicy of the sernce nuw nleinauds _§'olui;__ter and more \‘ig.-:»ru:::‘- rner. 
Your tfoniinittee tliuiefure rttcuniliwml that Mr. S. R. l’he1:zu,t‘I:ief .-kssc.-sor. I:-z 

' retire.-Ll. 
JIISEPH A. CHISHOLJI. {'-I't-rr'rr:rrm.- 

SUPPLEMENTARY REPORT. 
00313111121: Run)», C111‘ HALL, ]-'eliru-my 1111», l9f.S_ 

Hi.‘ ll’¢ir.s.I’u'p the .iI¢‘£_r,ror and City Council." 
GI-2.\"TI.I-2.\Il’..\‘,—AS hupplemeiitary to the reports on the_ applicatiolis of -_\le.«s1s. 

Pliclan and Cairns, I append lien.-to the opinion of the City Solicitor in regard to the 
pnwursnf the Cmincil touching the appointnient. of successors In otficiuls who resign 
olficu, mid stipulate that their iesignatiuus shall take effcct. on 3. future data. 

At the I‘rq1.1ES'l: of some of the members of the Council the folli-wing statelm.-nt pre- 
pared by the City Auditor by request is presented. It gives the name of former 
employees of the City who are new drawing allowances. the amount of the allowance 
and the sources from which the same are d1‘a\I'n :-— 

Nnme. ' T.-axed for. Police Sup. Fund. 
James .\lcl)ona‘lIl. . . . _ . . . .. 3400 {:0 
Reuben:-‘siian\' . . . . 95000 
Scrgt. .\lcNa|l3,' , . . . . . . . . . . . . . ll}? l3 5297 Ii‘ 

Chief 0’-‘Sullivan. ..... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . 297 11 I331 36 
Sui-gr.B-uker . _ . . . . .. 148 5? 3i56S 
Sergt Leiihan .. . . . . . . . . _ . _ . . . . . . . . . .. H8 57 315 GS 
Recorder-.\1acCoy.... 600 00 
ChiafP0wer . . . . . . . . . . .. 33136 59714 
Policeman Blakeney . . . . . . . . _ _ . . . . , .. 267 14 

_ 
$2,345? 77 321424 12 

J. A. CHISHOLM, Chairman of Commttee on Laws and Prim-iilegrs.



Iilarurn 26TH, 1908. 333 

H.u.Imx, L’. S... February ism, 1908. 
i*‘. H. ii|r.1..r.. E.-sq 

_. 
K. C., 

IJHAI: -"iII:,-—i‘la\'ing :'efcI'snr.-2 to the applic-'\t.iunS of Messrs. Plieian and Cairns- 
wlm l:.'I\'e It-.I:I|r,-rml their 1'esignatiuI1s. “in take (‘if-.=(-L on Hay lst, ]":iIiS." “ill _\‘:iu 
i¢I'I1ri|}' ;3.'i\'c Inc _\‘u'Ill‘ Wrilten opinion as tlil \\'l‘Ie!l‘|B!' the L‘nun<;il can reL'_u1arl)‘ a.1={.‘--‘lint 

?SlH!(.’C:-=:iI|1';i ‘LU them Inefure the dale of their actual retirement from ufiice '3 

An (surly ansvlrer will oblige as 1 rlos‘-ire to have it befcxe the next Ineeting of uur 
{_"ni:mnil.t-cc ' 

JOSEPH A. CmsHnI.i:. 

039101: L-F i".l'1‘Y S[)!.lCI'TuK. Feb 5th, 1908. 
J<)SI-2i‘lI A. (‘1=u.~aHot.M. K. (3., 

{‘hair:n.'m Commit-tee on Laws anrl Privileges-: 
Um]: SIR.-—ll'-.1‘e|Ily myr.\1r l'(-'qIle:-t- for my npininn whether _-r amt tI1e~‘~um.-il 

can (’x1'.1‘1.'ist-. th-=. ri-__:ht to apprriut. S1If_‘(‘.!:S*.\=Ol'S to the present Assess -rs H":-r have terrniereil 
their re.°.iunatirms to take efilct.-t on 1st May. iq'l8—.'n—f-)re that late am’! thvir actual 
I‘=‘[lI'€Ill(‘T}lI-—-I hag to saw 1:h".t in my :1]-inism the Vnlancil <:an‘11L. The resignari 1'. is 
only an itI1.in1:IT.iun of intention to rcsirgil at 5. future date. In the Immntime the -dfice 
is not \‘:Ic-ant-. and the i_‘m:m'.ii has C\.:||.‘1‘ql1{)n'(l}" hm; pnwer t-- not .-in attrini-ted 
1lII|I|:ll'llflII'nt hefure the r_rccuI'renne I'rf the actual vacancy wunlrl be pruet-ica.ll}' an 
u.tte|npt- tn usurp the powers vi a future Council. if this could be fl0I'1E'(l1'f‘ee1:IIUnI.-lls 
Eu arlt':nu:r. why :1 IL tliree _\'Ci.l{‘5? 

F. H. BELL, City Soircitor. 

HUPPJBANNUATIOS ASSI.'T-,'-TANT ASSESSOR CAIRDIS. 
C‘o_\I.\u'r1'1=;_r. Room, CITY Pm.~‘.:).~I. Fvhruary lat. 1908. 

.-") U5: IV-1.»-ship the .lfr.r.y'oa- and City Uomariis 
Gr;r~'TLE.\n:.‘~'.—31r. John P. Cairns applies by letter dated Dec Rlst-, 1907. for 

super-.1nmIutiDn unrler the terms of Chapt:»:' 69 nf the Acts: of the Legisiamure of Nova. 
3‘iI;0ti:I. for the year 1907. section 4] [quoted in the report on the application of Mr. 
Stephen R. Pheian of even date herewith). 

He produces two certificates. one from the City Medical Ofi-icer that. he suliura from 
€‘.lIl“0l1il: sciatica and almost continunus pain with occasional exacerbations of asevere kind 
whit-h make any attempt at actual work extremely painful ; the other from Dr. 
liuhn-(loch t‘-liishnlm stating that he has been suiiering from sciatica for the past year 
and that it is with much (iifl'iculty that he can move about. 

Mr. Cairns was born on June ‘.7.-it-I1, I839, and was appointed Assistant Assessur on 
April lat. 1883. His salary on appointment was $1000.00, and on May 111:, 1906, it “as 
in::rc.-used to $1100.00. the amount. at which in now stands. 

\1r. Cairns applies for retirement on .\l'a.y Est. 1908. By that time he will have 
paid intn the pension fund the sum of 333.00. 

Yrnar l‘ommittel- is of the opinion that for the reasons mentitmetl in the case 01‘ .\li‘. 

3. R. Phelan .\1r. Cairns ought to be ri‘:tiI'ed, and your Committee recommenrla 
accordingly.

I JOSEPH A CHISHOLM. Chairman. 

Unwed by Alderman Chisholm, seconded by Alderman Whitman, 
that the report‘. be received and placed on the Order of the Day. 

Moved in amendment by Alderman Johnson. secnmied by Alder- 
man Mchianus, that Assistant Assessor John P. Cairns’ requesl: for 
superannuation as per his letter be acceded to. and that he be retired 
beginning May 13:, 1908, in accordance with the Act passed by the



334 MARCH 26111, 1908. 

Legislature and that he receive$666_66 per year, payable monthly, ano’. 
that this resolution be placed on the Order of the Day and taken up 
and dealt with at the same time as the case of Chief Assessor Phelau. 

Amendment put and passed. 
Moved by Alderman Murray, seconded by Alderman Chisholm, 

that the clause of the supplementary report covering statement of City 
Auditor relating to former City Officials now under superannuation be 
referred to the Chairman of the Laws and Privileges Committee with 
the request to have the same completed by adding thereto the names 
of all other oflicials who had been superannuated. Motion passed. 

Read report Finance Committee on various matters. 

REPORT FINANCE C03-IMITTEE. 
Coamirreii Room, Our H..u.r., Mar. 25th, 1908. 

His Wo1‘sitf;) the Mayor and City Council: 
Gia'.x'1'L1-zaiirzr-',——Yoi:r Committee on Finance beg to report that at is meeting of the 

Committee held this day. there were present : Aldarrneu Johiison, IjChairnmn], .‘5iial’i‘ncr, 

Douglas, Kelly. Campbell and Hm-|'kin5. 
The following accounts, amounting to 3265 00, were passed as correct and recom- 

rncndetl for payniunt, viz :—- 

Dr W‘. D. Finn, ‘Medical Examiner, Certificates of Deal-l1: Ernest Bell. $4.011]: 
D. Loc'kh:1rt.$«1.U0} Sidney Bond, 5-1-.UU 1 l‘Ienr_I,' Hullicl-(son, $1i.U0 : Cr-‘Gil l1i\\r‘iIl_£, -'34 03 : 

nialechild of L. Dee. 54.00; Ellen M. Fellow, $4.011; Robert Moore, $1.13!); John Jones, 
34 00--$3liI'0. Chronicle Pub. ($0.. advertising. Chronicle. $4.59; $5.53: $16.05: 
5| l.5'2 : $3.75 ; 

$2(i.93——$63.-l-1». Blaolimlar Bros, advertising, Recoriisr. 37 2'-3 1 57 50: 
$'.?l.‘.Hi—5.‘it3.t5ti. London Rubber Stamp Co., stump.-3. $050. l'L:rali‘l Publishing (70,, 
sub. lo Heraild. 1907: City Collector 36 00 : City tflerk, '36 |J0—-Sl:?.0O. Crmada. Laur 
Bonk l‘o. Annual Digest. I907. 33 55. A. & \\'. i\iac'Kinlay, Ltd., books : t'it_v 

Collector, $8.60 ; License Inspector. $3.5-D-—$|‘3.ll']. T. C. Allen & (Io , stationery, &c. :- 

City Assessor‘. $5.95: L‘-it_v Clerk. $12.70, $35.00, 315 10; City Collector. $2.50; City 
Solicitor; 30.40; City Auditor, $25.U0—-$93.55. Total, $256.00. 

Your committee further report. that they had under consideration a letter of the 
City Solicitor re taxed costs in suit of Hart vs. Macllreith showing :1 total of $764.13. 
Your committee after going into the history of the whole case arrived at the following 
conclusions :— 

The ‘Pl?!-)"r‘II‘ was named by the unanimnus voice of the Council to be the delegate 
from this L ity to the meeting of the Union of (‘ansdian Muilieipalities at Winnipeg in 
1905. The late R. I. Hort contested the right of the Wit)? to :-tend the Mayor and Llity 
lfingineer on this mission and tleinnntled that the City should lend him the use of its name 
in an action against the Mityol‘ and City Engineer to compel regia-yiiient of the moneys 
paid them for expenses of this trip and hrought an action in the riupreme Court of Nvoa 
Scotia. The action was tried before .\'lr. Justice Meaghar on 5th March, 1906, who gave 
judgment for both clefendanta. Hr. Hart appealed from thisjudgincnt and the case was 
tried before full bench in November, I906. Two members of the Court, Messrs. Justice 
Graham and Justice Russell, reversed the judgment of Mr. Justice Meaghev, in favor 
of the Mayor, while Judge Langley sustained the decision of Judge Menghcr. 

The City Council then instructed the City Solicitor to appeal the case to the 
Supreme Court of Canada. The appeal was heard at the November term, 1907, and the 
judgment of the Nova Scotia court sustained. 

Your committee unanimously ietomrnend that the bill of costs be paid hy the City



Manon 26TH-, 1908. 335 

and that the City Solicitor be instructed to prepare the necessary papers to give effect 
to this reeollltion, which is as follows :—- 

Rmiolced, that the City do hereby under the authority confermd by the Acts of" 
I906, Chapter 61, Section 17. authorize and approve ut the expenditure of two hundred 
and thirty-one dollars ($231.00) paid by the City to R. T. .3-laullreith for his expense: of 
attending at the Conveiitioii of the Union of Canadian Municipalities at Winnipeg in 
the year 1.905 as the delegate of the City and for the purpose of enabling the said R. T. 
Macllroith to repay the said amount to the City as directed by the order of the Supreme 
Court made in the suit of Hart Vs. tilacllreith, A. No. l-HL3, do pay to the said R. I‘. 

Macllreitli the said suui with interest thereon at the rate of four per cent. from the 18th 
day of October, 1905. and that on repayment of the said amount with interest as afore- 
said by the said R. '1‘. Macllreith to the City t-he City Treasurer is hereby autliorizod 
son directed to sign a receipt for the sarne and. lodge such receipt with the Prothonotary 
of the Supreme Court at Halifax as directed by the said order. 

Fm-Mew received, that the City do pay the pIaintifFs taxed costs of the said action 
nmounting to the sum of seven hundred and thirty-tliree dollars and eighty-three cents 
($353.3:-I}. and also the Ottawa Agency charges in the same suit amounting to thirty 
dollars and forty cents ($30.-10}. 

Farther resolved, that the City do borrow from any bank or any funds available the 
amount required to pay the above sums, and that the amounts on borrowed with the 
interest paid thereon he n]L‘.l1.lLle(l in the annual assessment and rated upon the property 
and inhabitants for the civic year beginning lat May, 1909, and rated and collected 
along therewith, and the City Solicitor be instructed to prepzire and submit to the Legis- 
lature the legislation required to carry out this re-olution if any such is required. 

Your cuinrnittee furtlicr report that they had under consideration the application of 
the City Aurlitorrthat his salary he fixed at $1800.00 on account of additional duties 
i-.i.pnsed on him. 

It is reconimended that the request of the City Auditor be granted and that the 
City Solicitor be instructed to pre are an ainendoient to the City Charter to that effect 
and forward the same to the Legis attire for enactnieiit. 

Your Committee further report that they had under consideratioii the matter of 
expenses incurred in the floating of the recent loan which amounted to 3149652 By an Act passed at the present session of the Legislature the City has power to issue 
stock or debentiires to meet these ex pcnses 

Your committee recommend the adoption of the accompanying resolution aut_1,m.j.,,. 
ing the City Treasurer to issue stuck or debentures, or both, to meet this expenditure. 

J. A. Jouxsoi-4, C;'aais'mG'n. 

OFFICE or Crrr Sotrcu-on, March 24th. 1908. 
The Chairman of the Finance Chmraittee : 

§‘~IR.—Mr. E. P. Allison, solicitor of the plaintiifin the suit of Hart rs. Zliacllreitli. 
has written me asking payment of the plaiiitifi’s taxed costs in that action, aiiimuitinq 
in all to $33.83, and I would like at the same time to have the amount of my Ei.l§(:Il1;!! charges at 0ttawa—-$30.-i0—in the same suit. 

As sonie_of the members of the Conimittee may not be familiar with the circum- 
stances of this action, I beg to briefly recapitulate them : 

The suit arose out of the action of the City Council in sending the Mayor as 
delfinte from the Pity to attend the meeting of the Union of Canadian Municipalities 
at ‘nnipe . in 1905, and also of the Board of Works, in directing the City Engineer to 
accompany in: for the purpose "of inspecting water systems and gaining other informa- 
tion of use to the City. A'f_uIl statement of" the circumstancel under which the .\la.yor and Engineer were a pointed will he found in the letter of His Worship, published in 
the minlltefl of H16 Otlncil of 27th December; 1905. The late Mr. R. I. Hart. believing- 

_...._....; 

..._. 

- 

..,,—.-.....



336 MARCH 26TH, 1908. 

that the expenditures incurred in connection with this delegation were improper. 
demaiuieii that tlie City should lend him the use of its name in an action against the 
May:-r and Engineer to comp-rl repayment of the moneys paid them for exp-eiises This 
letter was referred to the lioinmittee on Laws and Privileges who rm"-ported against 
grunting Mr Hai't’s requer-t. Mr. Hart then began action against the Mayor. Engineer 
aiid the City which the COLl[l.l:ll directed to be defended. The action was defeiiuie-rl on 
S(‘\'0I'.'ll groiiniis, the principal of which were that the eiieuditures were proper to he made 
lJ_\' the City. that having been paid for they could not be recovered back, and that as the 
zustiori was for :1 public matter Mr. Hart. as 3 private citizen not specially iiiterestezl, 
coulil not inaim-ain an Action which could only be maintained by the At-tnrriey-General. The action was tried before .\1r. Justice lileagher on the 5th of March I906, who gave 
jiidgriierlt for both (lefenrlnnts From this judgment Mr. Hart appealed to the riiipreme 
Court in berico. II’: the rneztiitime the City has obtained legislation authorizing a similar 
exiit.-nditiire in the future and empowering it to pay the principal and costs of the then 
mitstandiiig action, arts of 1905. C. 61, s. 17. 

The appeal came on before the full Court. in the Noverriher term 1906. Two 
iricmbers of the Court, flraliam and Russell, reversed the judgment of Sic-aghi:-r J. as to 
Mr. Nlacllreitli, but confirmed it. its to M r. Deane. One Longley J. was of the opinion 
that the j|.1llgIl1{’l'lt. of the trial judge should be oonfirmed as to both rlefeiiilanrs. I 
reporterl the result of the apnea] to the Council at a meeting on the lfitii _\I:i_v, I907. 
pointing out that so for the \'o\'a Scotia judges had heen evenly divifleil in opinion. and 
that eminent jiirlcges iii hail: of the other “aritiini-3 Provinces were of the same opinion 
as Mr. Jiistica Meiiglier. zinrl that the point as to whether the City was liable to have 
all of its expcnrlitiire.-1 caillerl into review at the suit of any inhabitant was a sieriniis one_ 
Tin’. Council thereupon directed an appeal to be taken to the Supreme Court of Canada. 
The appeal was lieiiril at the November term, with the result, I regret to say. of the 
judgment of our court being sustained. 

F. H. BELL. C'i‘ry Solicitor. 

Moved by Alderman Kelly, seconded by Alderman Hiihley, that 
the same be (3t')I1S'l(iel'€‘d clause by clause. Motion passed. 

Read clause 1 re accounts. 
The following resolution is submitted. 

Rfisolrw-’. That Clause 1 of the report of the Finance Committee be received and 
ailopteil and His Woi-ship the L\l3)"OIT authorized to sign warrants for payment. of 
accounts therein recomiiionded. 

Mort;-.(i by Alderman Johnson, seconded by,Alderroai1 Kelly and 
passed. 

Read Clause 2 re taxed costs in suit Hart vs. Maollreitlzi, covering 
letter from U-it_\' Solicitor‘ 

The following resolution is submitted :- 
Rmoluerf, that the City do hereby under the authority conferred by the Acts of 

l'E][lii_ Chapter 61, Sectioii IT, authorize and approve of the expenditure of two hundred 
and tlii{‘[_\'-{Jne dollars l$‘.23l.llll] paid by the Citv to R. T. Mscllreith for his expenses of 
at-lseniling at the Cunveiitiun of the Union of Calisdian Municipalities at Winnipeg in 
the _\'cai- 1905 as the delegate of the City and for the purpose of enabling the said R. T. 
l\lricIireitli to repay the said amount to the Ci ty as directed by the order of the Supreme 
Court l11fl.{ll: in the suit of Hart vs. Macllreii-h, A. No. 1-1713, do pa._v to the iis.id R. T. 
.\.l:ioIlreiih the said sum with interest thereon at the rats of Eve per cent. from the 18th . 

day of October, 1905. s.nd that on repayrnent of the said amount with interest as afore- 
said by the said R. T. Mzicllreitli to the City the City Treasurer is hereby authorized 
and directed to sign a receipt for the some snd lodge such receipt with the Prothonotsry 
oi the Supreme Court at Halifax as directed by the said order.



MARCH 26TH, 1908. 3:1? 

Firrihw i‘vao.!'u’:>n’, that the City do pay the plainlifs taxed costs of the sa.iu.'l action 
amounting tr: the sum of seven hundred and t.hirI;_\,'-three dollars and eiginy-three cents 
{$7321.83}. and also Liie OtI.a.u.-a. Agency charges in the Sfl.I'Ile suit amounting to thirty 
dollars and forty cents {$30.-10). . 

f".«rr’fr«-r rm-o*’o»n', that the City do borrow from a.n_y bank or any ‘funds available the 
an'iHi1l'Il.- required to pay Lilo above sums. and that the amounts so l)Of'I'O\\'€fi with the 
irilcrest paid thmemi be Included in the amount aS$e3‘.5t:(i and rated upon the properL‘v 
an-I inhnliitunts for [lie civic year beginning lat. May, IQUEJ, and rated and collected 
along tin-1'ewiLI1, and the City Solicitor be instructed to prepame and submit Lo the Legis- 
lature the legislation rcquiretl ‘bu carry out this re.-olutiuu ii any such is !‘ELl11i[‘_el.i. 

Moved by Aldi-rman Johnson, seconded by Mderrnan Kelly. 
The question was put to the Council bv Deputy-Mayor Aldermah 

Johnson and pet.~s:1+-Ii. Aldermen Hubley and H-abet) disseliniiig. 
Eu-ad Clause 3 re amendment to City Charter to fix salary of City 

An-Jiinr at $1800 a year. 
Moved by Aldernian Hubley, seconded by Aldertnau Kelly, tlnii. 

this clause be placed on th". Order of the Day. 
Motion put. and lost, 6 voting for the same an-.i 10 against, on a 

show of ba.nd.~:. 

Moved by Alderman Johnson, seconded by Aide-rman Douglas, that 
the Clau-its be atlopted. 

Moved in amendment. by Alderman Chisholm, seconded by Aller- 
man Murra_v, that the City Solicitor be instructed to prepare an Act 
fixing the minimum salary of the Uiny Auditor at $1500.00 and the 
maximum at. $1800.00. 

Ame-ndmenr. put and lost, 8 Voting for the same and 10 against it; 
as follows :— 

For the Amendment. Against it., 
Aldermen Shaffuer, Whitman, Aldermen Archibald, Johnson, 

Murray, Chisholm, Taylor, Douglas, 
Campbell, Martin, McMa.nus, Hoben, 
Hayward, Hawkins."--8. Kelly, Hubley, 

Davison, MacKenzie.-—10. 
The motion for the adoption of the clause is put and passed, 12 

voting for the some and 6 against, the names on the division being as 
follows :-- 

For the Motion. - Against it. 
Aldermen Archibald, Johnson, Aldermen Shatfner, Whitman, 

Murray, Chisholm, Hohen, Kelly, 
Taylor, Douglas, Huhley, Davison.—6. 
Mclitianus, Campbell, 
Martin, Maclienzie, 
Hayward, Hawkins.-12.



338 MARCH 26TH, 1908. 

Alderman Hubley gives notice of reconsideration. 
Read Clause 4 re Expenses of the recent City Loan. 
The following resolution is submitted :— 
Whereas, by an Act passed this session of the Legislature (House Bill, No. 3] the 

Ci Ly is authorized to issue stock or debentures necessary to realize the expenses of any 
loan ; 

Arm‘ whereas, the expenses incurred in floating the late loan amounted to the sum of 
fourteen hundred and ninety-six 52,1100 dollars. 

Resolved, that the City Treasurer be authorized and instructed to issue stock or de- 
bentures or both of the Consolidated Fund, 1905 for an amount suflicient to realize the 
said sum of fourteen hundred and ninety-six 52,.’ 100. ' 

Hovecl by Alderman Johnson, seconded by Alderman Douglas, and 
passed. 

By leave of Council Alderman Hoben is permitted to submit a 
motion. 

Moved by Alderman Hoben, seconded by Alderman Murray, that 
His Worship the Mayor be requested to nominate a. special committee 
to confer with a Committee of the Children’s Hospital in respect to the 
site to be provided by the City and other matters. Motion passed. 

Alderman Murray suggested that Alderman Hoben and the 
Committee on Wo1'ks be included in the membership of such special 
couirnittee when the same is nominated. 

Read report City Auditor in re requisition for payment of $3260.00 
to George B. Lowe, contractor for Briorris Street Engine House. 

MORRIS STREET ENGINE HOUSE. 
Orrrcs or CITY Annxroa, March 19th, 1908. 

His Wor.rkip the Mayor and dfernbers ofthc City Council: 
I”: esrtsiush-',—The enclosed pa ers have been handed to me with Engineer’s certifi- 

cate and releases from mechanics 0 any claims they may have against the city, asking 
for payment to Mr Geo. l-5. Lowe of $3260.00 due hint, on account of Morris Street 
engine house. My reason for sending these pa. ers to Council is to get your authority to 
pay this amount as the margin retained for us.l payment is only $156.00 Contract 
was $17,616.00. W W. Fosrxn, Cfly Auditor. 

. Moved by Alderman Johnson, seconded by Alderman Taylor, that 

. the report be adopted and the account paid. .Motion passed. 
Read report Committee of Fi-rewards on various matters. 

REPORT BOARD OF FIRE WARDS. 
Couurrrsn Roost, Cgjrir HALL, March 26th, 1908. 

His Wwship the Mayor and City Council‘. : 

I 

GEN‘I'[.KMEN,—~ThE Board of Fire Wards met this afternoon at four o'clock.



Mason 26TH, 1908. 339 

lPresenr.——.Mdermen Johnson (Chairman), Campbell, Archihafld, Taylor, Hubley and 
Hayward. 

1. Your Board beg to report that the Dominion Government authorities have 
recently handed over to the City free of cost the 350 imperial gallon steam fire engine 
‘built by Shand, Mason & Co. -in 1396 for the Dockyard here on condition that the City 
-will do the wiring for an alarm box with an auxiliary pull box they intend purchasing 
‘for the Dockyard. 

The -engi no was thoroughly overhauled and put in firat—class order at a cost of $65.20 
and will be stationed at the new Morris Street House. 

2. The Board has further considered the matter of the purchase of hose. and beg to 
recommend that tenders be advertised for 2,000 feet of fire hose suitable for our Fire 
Department, the specification to include in addition to the usual conditions the following 
provisions :- 

[a) That this hose be purchased under a 300 pound :four year guarantee, the 
specification to be worded in a general way sons to permit makers of either rubber 
hose, or cotton rubber lined, hose to bid. 

{b} That every section purchased -be subjected to a pressure of 200 lbs. per square 
inch in the presence of a representative of the City. 

to) That on delivery one length in each lot of five taken at random be subjected to 
the guaranteed pressure of 300 lbs, any failure to be cause -of rejecting entire lot of fire 
Jen gth a. 

(ti) That in cases where agents [not direct representatives of hose manufacturers} file 
a bid they must specify the brand of hose to be supplied and the bid must be accom- 
panied by the manufacturers’ guarantee. 

(e) That any bid may: be rejected in whole or in part. 
Attached hereto are letters from the Chiefs of the Fire Departments of various 

Canadian cities relating to hose 
3. Your Board have further considered the matter of the purchase of a new ladder 

truck, and re ort that no action has been taken in the matter, but recommend that the 
subject he re erred to the incoming Board. Alderman Taylor dissenting. 

-1. The following accounts are reeornrneded for payment :-- 
W. 0. Knight, snap collars, $58.00. T. Robinson, harness hire. $0.50. A. W. 

Reddes & Co., boots, $5.25. Stairs. Sou & Morrow, maps, etc., 34 55. Imperial Oil 
Co., gasoline, $22.75. Hillis .5: Sons, tracks. etc ,' $70. 210. T. Hogan 1!: Son, repairs 
boiler. $65.29. J. Dempster & Co., lumber, $10.35. Maodonald a Co., machine work, 
$28321. W. &. A. Muir, machine work, $245.42. J. H. Mont&.Co.,.csrriage worli. 
$166.65. '1‘. C Allen 8: Co., printing. $1.95. Globe Laundry, work-, $8.00. W. B. 
Freeman, furnishings, $170.80. M. S. Brown & Co., badges, 12.60. Recorder. adverz 
tising, $4.35. Canadian General Electric Co., wire, $2.41. Canadian Rubber Co., 
axes, $13.50. H. Cameron in Co., grate bars, et-c., $61.90. Chronicle, advertising, 
85.58. J. F. Crows &. Co., soda, $4.40. Total. $963.10. 

J. A. Jomrsoir, Chairman. 

The following resolution is submitted :--— 
Resolved, that the report of the Committee of Fire Wards be received and adopted 

and His Worship the Mayor authorised to sign warrants for payment of the accounts 
therein recommended. 

Moved by Alderman Johnson, seconded by Alderman Archibald. and 
passed unanimously.



340 MARCH 2613. 1908. 

Read petition Kaulbach and Schnrman re taxes on Maritime Busi- 
ness College. 

Referred to Cornmittee on Laws and Privileges for report, 
Read report. Coal Weighers for February. Filed. 
Read reports (3) Chief of Police reyortitig no Sunday violations of 

the Liquor License Act: since last report. Filed. 
Read report City Treasurer, covering lists of cancelled dL:ben.u-['::s 

CANCELLED DEBENTURES. 
Crrr TR.EAecR£n‘:s OFFICE, March 20th, 1903'. 

To Hid l'Vora.’u'p the Mayor and City Council.- 
GE:~'1i.r.n£>I,—In response to the resolution of the Cite}; Council passed Felrrtiary 25th. 

I908. I hereby submit lists of cancelled debentures in my hands for the information of 
the Council. 

W. L. Br.-ovr_\', City Treasurer. 

List of cancelled debentures of Consolidated Fund, 1905 {Lithographed illipression} 
in the hands of the City Treasurer and for which Steel Engraved debentures have been 
substituted :—- 

No. Deuorrrinatiorr. Rate of Interest. 
3'33. 35}. $1,000. «l-E 

376, 377, 3T8. “ " 
381, 332, -- -- 

385, 335. 38?, “ " 
389 to 410, " " 

W. L. Bnows, City Treasurer. 

List of cancelled debentures of Consolidated Fund. 1880, in hands of the City‘ 
Treasurer and for which stool: certificates have been issued. 

No. Denomination. Rate of Interest. 
12. 23.‘, '24, $1000, 53; 
29, 3o, 31, -- " 
35. 56. _ 

" " 
73 to 7?‘ .3 u 
138 to 142, " " 
144, 147. " " 
153 to 156, " “ 
159. 160, 15], “ “ 
165 to 175, “ " 

11, $5417 " 

527 to 559, . $1000 4-§% 
625 to 631, " “ 
796. " " 
811 to 3'25, " " 
836, “ “ 
841 to 850, “ “ 
856 to 859, " “ 
B62. " " 
939 to 957, " " 
1018 to 1083, $1000 4% 
1117 to 1149, “ " 
I364, I365, “ " 
1550 to 1583, " "



Manon 26TH, 1908. 34-1 

i\Ioved by Alderman Johnson, seconded by Alderman Taylor, that 
the cancelled debentures listed in the Treasurer's report be destroyed 
in accordance with the provisions or the City Charter. Motion passed. 

Read application of G. A. Wooten for a. license for an Entertain- 
ment Hall and Moving Picture Show 49-53 Sackville Street. 

is-fe1'1'eil to Committee on Laws and Privileges for report. 
Read letter W. A. Monaghan in re hydrant Mott Street. 
Referred to the Committe on Works. 
Read report special committee covering tenders for purchase of cer- 

tain lots of the Old Exhibition Property. 

OLD EXHIBITION GROUND LOTS. 
CITY ENG1NEEr.'s OFFICE, Mar. 26th, 1908 

To the Cr'.t_r,.r Council.‘ 

GESTLE.Ml-§!~',—In accordance with the accompanying resolnticn of Council. your 
committee have aalrertisezl for tenders for the sale of lots on the Old Exhibition 
Grounds fronting on Tower Road, south of College Street. 

Tenders were invited on two divisions of this block. One for four lots 36’ TE’ front 
by an average depth of 142’ 6"; the other for three lots 48' 10" wide and and the same 
are rage depth. 

W. A. Black tendered $3000:00 for the three large lots. 
J. A. Clarke tendered $1800.00 for one large lot at the corner. 
R. G. Beazley tendered $3500.00 for two large lots next to the corner and $2700.00 

fol‘ two small lots next to the corner. 
The price per square foot of Mr. Beasley's tender for the small lots in about 26c., 

and for the large lots about 24c. The price received from the Cathedral Site 
Committee is about 25c. 

R. T. l3v1acILRn1'rH, Mayor. 
F. H. BELL, City Solicitor. 
F. W. W. Donna, City Engineer. 

Moved by Alderman I-Ioben, seconded by Alderman Whitman, that 
the report he placed on the Order of the Day. 

Moved in amendment by Alderman Chisholm, seconded by Alderman 
Hayward, that the tender of Richard G. Beazley of $2700.00 for two 
small lots next to the corner fronting on Tower Road south of College 
Street be accepted. 

rkmendrnent passed unanimously. 
Moved by Alderman Hobos, seconded by Alderman Whitman, that 

the Council adjourn. 
Motion put and lost 8 voting for the same and 9 against it, as 

follows:



l

l 

34:2’ Manon 2‘6Tn'; 1.908‘. 

For Adjournment. Against it. 

Aldermen Shafiner, Whitman, Aldermen Archibald, Johnson, 
Chisl1olrn,Douglas,. Murray, Taylor, 
Hoben, Hubley, Mr-.Manus, Davison, 
Campbell, Ha}‘wa.rd—3. Martin, MacKenzie, 

Hawlrins.--9. 
Read reports Committee on Works and City Engineer re condition 

of Bedford Row Fire Station. 
BEDFO-RD RUW FIRE STATION. 

Cr-r-r Womrs Urrrer, Feb. 25th, 1903. 
To fire City Council : 

GEN‘l'LEl!lEl\',—Ali a meeting of the Committee on Works held. this day the attached} 
report of the City Engineer in re condition of the Bedford Row Fire Station was read. 

It was resolved to recommend to Council that the contractor be require-l to make 
ond all damages immediately. and in the event of his not doing an that the City 

golicit-or ba empowered to take action for the carrying out of his gllarantee. 

R. T. M;-olnnurn, Mayor and Chniwnan. 
Crn ENG1HlEn’I Orrrcn, Feby. 21st, 19-OS. 

His ll’o1-nfiipt.-’:'e Mayor: 
Sin.-Tl‘.e Chief of the Fire Department report: to me today that " the roof of the‘ 

Bedford Row Fire r-‘utatiuu is leaking all over." He has reported to me from time to 
time that this roof was leaking, and 1 have inspected it on several occasions and found 
that the water was rurming down, destroying tne plastering and injuring the building. 
This roof was constructed under a guarantee. but the contractor, although notitieci 
several times. has failed to rn-nke it tight. Some action should be taken to prevent- 
lurtlier dnnluge to the building and inconvenience to the occupants. 

F. W. W. Donn-., City Engineer. 

Moved by Alderman Johnson, seconded by Alderman Hawkins, 
t.'na.t. the report. be adopted. 

Moved in amendment by Alderman Whitman, seconded by Alderman 
Hubley that the reports he referred back to the Committee on Works 
to obtain the opinion of the City Solicitor and report. 

Amendment put and lost. 
Moved in amendment by Alderman Murray seconded by Alderman 

Huhley, that the report be referred to the City Solicitor with instructions 
to take action if he deems the City has a good case against the 
Contractor. 

Amendment put and passed. 
Moved by Alderman Whitman, seconded by -Alderman Hnhley, that 

the Council adjourn until Monday evening next at 8 o'clock. Motion 
lost. 

Moved by Alderman Chisholm, seconded by Alderman Whitman,



MARCH 26TH, 1908. 3+ 3 

that the Council do now adjourn. Motion put and lost 7 voting furilin. 
same and 11 against. as follows :——- 

For Adjournment Against it. 
Aldermen Shaflbei-, Whitman, Aldermen Archibald, Johnson, 

Chisholm, Hoben, Murray, Ta._\'lnI', 

Hubley, Campbell, Douglas, ll-I¢;;\I:iim:s, 

Haywar-d.—7. Kelly, Dawson, 
Martin, MacKe11ziv, 
Hawkius.—11. 

Read report Committee on Works in re collection of water rates 
between Landlords and Tenants. 

COLLECTION OF WATER RATES BETWEEN LANDLORDS AND Tl:‘.NA.\"J"rr‘~. 
CITY Worms OFFICE, March 26th, 1938. 

To the City C’ounc:'?.' 
GE.\'1'LE!\!E'..\',—.-‘it a. meeting of the Committee on \’l'orl«ra held this (lay in re 

collection of water rates between landlord and tenant it was resolved to report to 
Council that the Board reconirnenrls that legislation be obtained authorizing the l‘it_r 1-. 

provide by ordinance for the protection of landlords from the exccssiws consumption of 
water by their tenants and from the failure of their tenants to pay the meter rates in 
cases in which they have contracted to pay the same; and for that purpose enabling 
landlords to collect meter rates by action and distress after the removal of the tenant. 
as well as before and also empowering the City to assist in such recovery by stoppage of 
the water from tenants in arrears both on the premises in respect such arrears am.-rue-.l 
or in any other premises to which the tenant has removedand any other remedy mitalzlu 
to carry out the purposes of this resolution. 

R. T. MACILREITH,May0r and Clznérmmi 

Moved by Alderman Hawkins, seconded by Alderman Mun-a_v, 
that the report be adopted and that the proposed legislation also 
authorize the Council to make provision by by-law for the protection 
of the tenant against the landlord. 

Moved in amendment by Alderman Hoben, seconded by Alderman 
Campbell, that the suggested legislation be deferred until such time as 
the Committee on Works adjust the proposed revenue from meters. 

The vote being taken on the amendment there appeared : 

For the Amendment. Againetit. 
Aldermen Shaffner, Whitman, Aldermen Archibald, John.-_=on, 

Chisholm, Hobeu, Murray, Taylor, 
Kelly, Hubley, Douglas, Mt‘-Memos, 
Campbell, Davison, Martin, Ma1cKenzlt-, 
Hayward.—9. Ha!‘-'klns.—9. 

His Worship the Mayor gives his casting vote against the amend». 
ment and declares it lost.


